
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
9 OCTOBER 2017 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Date Issued 
29 September 2017 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please 
contact: Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of this meeting in private to 
consider items (15 to 16) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.   
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 

mailto:kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-11 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, 
[...]
erest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4.   HEALTH SERVICES OPTIMISATION  11 - 16 

5.   TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING 
SERVICES  

17 - 21 

6.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2017/18 MONTH 3 - 30TH JUNE 
2017  

22 - 57 



7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 
2017/18 (FIRST QUARTER)  

58 - 72 

8.   PURCHASING ADDITIONAL AFFORDABLE HOMES  73 - 77 

9.   CONTRACT AWARD: GENITO-URINARY MEDICINE (GUM) AND 
SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE  

78 - 87 

10.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE PROVISION OF 
TRANSPORT FUEL  

88 - 96 

11.   TFL FUNDED ANNUAL INTEGRATED TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2018/19  

97 - 104 

12.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  105 - 121 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

14.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  4 
SEPTEMBER 2017 (E)  

 

15.   CONTRACT AWARD: GENITO-URINARY MEDICINE (GUM) AND 
SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

16.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE PROVISION OF 
TRANSPORT FUEL : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 September 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Joe Carlebach 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs  
 

 
22. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2017  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 July 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore. 
 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

25. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2016/17 
(OUTTURN)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the capital out-turn for the year. 

 
2. To approve proposed technical budget variations to the capital programme 

as summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

26. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2017/18 MONTH 2 - 30 MAY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account month 2 

forecast revenue outturn variances. 

 

2. To note the action plans amounting to £1.765m, seeking to address the 

General Fund gross overspend forecast variance of £2.896m. All 

overspending departments will need to respond with further actions to 

reduce the net forecast overspend after mitigating actions of £1.131m. 

 

3. To approve the proposed virements requests in appendix 11. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

27. 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Councillor Carlebach enquired about the lack of provision for the termination of 
the Tri-Borough. The Leader stated that a full report on the subject would be 
presented to Cabinet shortly setting out the financial position. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the gross General Fund provisional revenue underspend of 
£0.198m, subject to audit. 
 

2. To note the HRA provisional underspend of £0.504m and overall 
increase in the HRA reserves of £1.565m resulting in a HRA balance of 
£20.086m as at 31st March 2017, subject to audit. HRA earmarked 
reserves
[...]
 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

35. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

37. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2017 
(E)  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 July 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

38. HR, PAYROLL AND FINANCE SERVICES RECOMMENDATIONS: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

39. SINGLE HOMELESS SERVICES PROCUREMENT STRATEGY: EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
1 - Addendum - Updated Cabinet report with changes made in yellow/bold 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.55 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Page 10



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 
9 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

HEALTH SERVICES OPTIMISATION 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Sarah Thomas, Director of Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author:  
Peter Smith, Head of Policy & Strategy 
 

Contact Details:  
Tel.: 020 8753 2206 
Email: peter.smith@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report updates Cabinet on a continuing programme of work to support 

the council’s priority of optimising and improving local health services – 
specifically to continue to oppose proposals to close services at Charing 
Cross and Ealing hospitals. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 To approve the allocation of resources to continue the work programme 
 opposing the proposed downgrade of Charing Cross Hospital, including the 
 closure of the 24 hour Accident & Emergency unit. 
 
2.2 To note that, despite strategic differences with the NHS over the Shaping a 

Healthier Future (SaHF) proposals, the Council will continue to work closely 
with NHS agencies to provide high quality integrated health and social care 
services for residents and service users.  
 

2.3 To delegate authority to the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, to agree activities and expenditure of 
up to a maximum of £150,000 in line with the work programme set out in this 
report. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1 Since the publication in 2012 of NHS NW London’s proposals to reform acute 

hospital provision in north west London (‘Shaping a Healthier Future’ (SaHF)), 
agreed by the NHS in 2013, officers have been engaging with local residents 
in calling on NHS management to rethink its proposals to downgrade local 
hospital services, particularly at Charing Cross Hospital.  Collaborative work 
with Ealing Council in 2016 to reject the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) for the sub-region, which endorses the downgrading of both 
Charing Cross and Ealing hospitals, has also taken place. 
 

3.2 Improving health outcomes locally relies heavily on established adult social 
care and health services including a robust healthcare infrastructure. The 
protection of the local hospital configuration and accessible acute and 
emergency services is a critical component today and in the future in light of 
population growth predictions. 

 
3.3 This report seeks approval for a continued programme of work to challenge 

current NHS proposals, including a survey of local residents’ views on the 
proposals and any legal action the council might take in fighting closure plans. 

 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Cabinet will be aware that the SaHF programme has been running since 

2012.  Officers have opposed the proposals, as they are contrary to council 
priorities and the borough’s reasonable healthcare needs.  This was set out in 
the findings of the independent healthcare commission in 2015, chaired by 
Michael Mansfield QC, which concluded that the SaHF proposals are ‘deeply 
flawed’ and should be halted immediately. 
[...]
d in 
2016/17 was £533,000) 

 corporate presentation standards are met. 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. To approve the procurement strategy and business case set out in this report. 
 

2.2. To approve the set-up of a multi-supplier Framework for a period of four years to 
start in November 2017 for a notional value of £1.6 million and seek tenders for 
two lots with a maximum of five providers on each lot.  The two lots being:  

Lot 1 - Lithographic four colour printing   
Lot 2 - Lithographic two colour printing  

 
2.3. That the award criteria for admission to each of the framework agreements will be 

based on 50% quality and 50% price.  That a maximum number of 9 organisations 
will be eligible for admission to each lot of the framework agreement. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1. To comply with the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (as amended) (the 

“Regulations”) relating to exposing services to regular competitive processes. 
 

3.2. Ensures that the Council has access to the most competitive prices when buying 
printed products. In addition to choosing the five most competitive bidders for each 
lot. A mini competition will be conducted each time a piece of work is required and 
a call-off contract will be entered with the chosen supplier. This will ensure that the 
council gets the most economically advantageous tender for each printing job.  
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1.  This is one of five routes the council uses to produce printed materials: 

 Litho and digital print framework – value £400,000 per year 

 Variable data print contract – value £600,000 per year 

 Internal digital printing in HammerPrint – value £225,000 per year 

 Local printing on service-based MFDs 

 Parking print contract. 
 

4.2. The services were last tendered in 2012 on a London-wide basis. This framework 
agreement expired in December 2016. 
 

5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
 

5.1. The Framework is arranged into two categories or lots: 
Lot 1 - Li
[...]
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham  

CABINET 

9 OCTOBER 2017 

 

 

 

CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2017/18 MONTH 3 – 30th JUNE 2017 

 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Max Schmid 

Open Report 

Classification - For decision and for information 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara – Strategic Finance Director 

Report Author: Andrew Lord – Head of Strategic 

Planning and Monitoring 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 8753 2531 

Andrew.Lord@lbhf.gov.uk  

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



 

6) Libraries and Archives due to non-delivery of planned savings. 

1.4. The Housing Revenue Account outturn variance for 2017/18 is a break even 

position at Month 3 with a forecast contribution of £0.789m to HRA general 

reserves, with a HRA credit balance of £21.918m at year-end. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account month 3 forecast 

revenue outturn variances. 

2.2. To note the action plans amounting to £2.815m, seeking to address the General 

Fund gross overspend forecast variance of £4.742m. All overspending 

departments will need to respond with further actions to reduce the net forecast 

overspend after mitigating actions of £2.364m. 

2.3. To approve the proposed virements requests in appendix 11. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The reasons for the recommendations are to report the revenue expenditure 

position for the Council and to comply with the Financial Regulations. 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR (CRM) 2017/18 MONTH 3 GENERAL FUND 

4.1. Table 1 below sets out the position for month 3. 

Table 1: 2017/18 General Fund Gross Forecast Outturn Variance – Month 3 

Department1 

Revised 
Budget 
Month 3 

£m 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
Month 3 

£m 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
Month 2 

£m 

Variance 
between 

months 2 and 
3 

£m 

Adult Social Care 

(ASC) 
59.509 1.277 (0.012) 1.289 

Children's Services 

(CHS) 
45.446 1.191 1.227 (0.036) 

[...]
e of 

properties for the provision of affordable housing.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That delegated authority be granted to the Lead Director of Regeneration, 

Planning & Housing Services with the Director of Finance and Resources of 

Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing and the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 

Regeneration, to purchase individual properties in Hammersmith & Fulham 

and neighbouring boroughs for use as affordable housing to the value of 

£4.9m. 

2.2 To approve the creation of an £4.9m budget in the Decent Neighbourhood 

Programme Budget to use for these purchases, with £3.43m being funded by 

unrestricted capital receipts and £1.47m being funded by right to buy one for 

one receipts.   

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 Using the RtB 1-4-1 receipts to finance the purchases will allow the council to 

add to the availability of affordable rented housing in the borough and help to 
contain the current pressures on temporary accommodation costs in the 
General Fund.  

 
3.2  If these purchases are not completed within the deadlines set by CLG then 

the council will have to return receipts to CLG with interest. 
 
3.3 This is also an opportunity for the council to help its leaseholders of properties 

in high rise blocks who are struggling to sell on the open market due to the 
impact of the Grenfell Tower disaster. 

  
4.  OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

4.1 Property acquisitions funded this way must be permanently allocated for use 

as affordable rented accommodation1.   

4.2 The Council could choose to not use the retained right to buy receipts. 

However, this would result in the Council repaying the right to buy receipts 

and interest, which would then be used by CLG to fund affordable housing 

elsewhere. This is not an acceptable outcome for the Council. 

                                                           
1
 Tenants living in them can still exerci
[...]
nner North 

West London (INWL). The approvals process for the London Borough of 

Page 78

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Gaynor.driscoll@rbkc.gov.uk
mailto:Gaynor.driscoll@rbkc.gov.uk
mailto:hbyrne@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:hbyrne@westminster.gov.uk


 
   

Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF) was granted in January 2016.  Public Health 

undertook a competitive tendering procurement on behalf of the LSHTP.    

1.4 It is proposed that the contract for these services go live on the 1st April 2018 

allowing for a realistic mobilisation period. This is necessary due to the complexity 

and extent of changes required for the preferred provider to deliver a new pricing 

structure and new delivery system. This period will involve staff consultations and 

transitioning to the new operating model. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet call off from the framework agreement and enter into a contract for five 

years from 1st April 2018 until the 31st March 2023, with the option to extend for a 

further two years using 1+1 framework (subject to performance and financial 

constraints), with the recommended provider at a five year projected contract cost of 

£14,461,589. 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 The proposed model will adopt the new Integrated Sexual Health Tariff (ISHT) 

pricing structure, which projects to make savings shown in section 9. 

3.2 Screening for Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and contraception are 

mandatory services for local authorities to commission, the preferred provider will 

deliver services for London at a reduced costs based on the ISHT. 

3.3 The new services are designed to improve key outcomes, reduce inequalities and 

ensure that residents access the most appropriate service for their needs, following 

a thorough triage and risk assessment. The key features of the service are to 

provide; 

 Contraception including Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC)  

 HIV testing and diagnosis  

 Testing and treatment for STI  
 

3.4 The ne
[...]
 in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents 
Services to approve the implementation transport projects described in section 4 
of this report, subject to favourable outcomes of public engagement and 
consultation. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1. Physical improvements to the public highway and programmes of work designed 

to reduce congestion, manage traffic and promote road safety fall under the 
council’s statutory duties under a variety of acts including the Traffic Management 
Act 2004. 

 
3.2. The production, management and maintenance of a Local Implementation Plan 

(LIP2 and LIP3) is a statutory duty for all London boroughs under the Greater 
London Authority Act 1999 and failure to do so could ultimately result in TfL 
undertaking the work and charging the Council for doing so. 

 
3.3. Where changes to the highway are proposed, these are to be in line with section 

122 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; securing the expeditious, 
convenient, and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking facilities. 

 
4. INTEGRATED TRANSPORT PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The 2017/8 integrated transport programme is made up of a number of different 
project areas incorporating the Council’s vision to be the greenest borough and 

Page 98



 

 

aligning with the Mayor’s Healthy Streets ambition. Each project area has a 
slightly differing focus and as such the recommendation for each area differs. 
However, all the projects will include underlying themes of greening, de-cluttering 
and removing redundant street furniture, the provision of additional cycle 
infrastructure, subject to considerations of road safety and pedestrian 
convenience (particularly for those with mobility impairments), and renewing 
street materials and assets so that there is a reduced demand on future 
maintenance funding for the Council. There are seven project areas: 20mph 
pr

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 9 October 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy  
 

 
40. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2017  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 

42. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

43. HEALTH SERVICES OPTIMISATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the allocation of resources to continue the work programme 
opposing the proposed downgrade of Charing Cross Hospital, including 
the closure of the 24 hour Accident & Emergency unit. 
 

2. To note that, despite strategic differences with the NHS over the Shaping 
a Healthier Future (SaHF) proposals, the Council will continue to work 
closely with NHS agencies to provide high quality integrated health and 
social care services for residents and service users.  
 

3. To delegate authority to the Interim Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, to agree activities and 
expenditure of up to a maximum of £150,000 in line with the work 
programme set out in this report. 
 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

44. TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF LITHOGRAPHIC PRINTING SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the procurement strategy and business case set out in this 
report. 
 

2. To approve the set-up of a multi-supplier Framework for a period of four 
years to start in November 2017 for a notional value of £1.6 million and 
seek tenders for two lots with a maximum of five providers on each lot.  
The two lots being:  

i. Lot 1 - Lithographic four colour printing   
ii. Lot 2 - Lithographic two colour printing  

 
3. That the award criteria for admission to each of the framework 

agreements will be based on 50% quality and 50% price.  That a 
maximum number of 9 organisations will be eligible for admission to 
each lot of the framework agreement. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

45. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2017/18 MONTH 3 - 30TH JUNE 2017  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Ivimy noted the overspend for Regeneration, Planning and Housing 

Services, mainly due to temporary accommodation pressures, and asked 

whether provisions had been made for the potential increase in rent due to the 

licensing programme. 

 

The Leader stated that other London boroughs had not experienced any 

increase in rent due to the licensing programme. Councillor Homan added that 

the Council carried out a very rigorous check before the temporary 

accommodation was allocated to people. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. To note the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account month 3 

forecast revenue outturn variances. 

 

2. To note the action plans amounting to £2.815m, seeking to address the 

General Fund gross overspend forecast variance of £4.742m. All 

overspending departments will need to respond with further actions to 

reduce the net forecast overspend after mitigating actions of £2.364m. 

 

3. To approve the proposed virements requests in appendix 11. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
46. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR & BUDGET VARIATIONS, 2017/18 

(FIRST QUARTER)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the proposed budget variations to the capital programme totalling 
£15.6m (summarised in Table 1 and detailed in Appendix 2). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

47. PURCHASING ADDITIONAL AFFORDABLE HOMES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That delegated authority be granted to the Lead Director of 
Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services with the Director of Finance 
and Resources of Regeneration, Planning & Housing Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Regeneration, to purchase 
individual properties in Hammersmith & Fulham and neighbouring 
boroughs for use as affordable housing to the value of £4.9m. 

 
2. To approve the creation of an £4.9m budget in the Decent 

Neighbourhood Programme Budget to use for these purchases, with 
£3.43m being funded by unrestricted capital receipts and £1.47m being 
funded by right to buy one for one receipts.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

48. CONTRACT AWARD: GENITO-URINARY MEDICINE (GUM) AND SEXUAL 
AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet call off from the framework agreement and enter into a contract 
for five years from 1st April 2018 until the 31st March 2023, with the option to 
extend for a further two years using 1+1 framework (subject to performance 
and financial constraints), with the recommended provider at a five year 
projected contract cost of £14,461,589. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

49. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSPORT FUEL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the procurement strategy to use LASER Energy Buying Group to 
procure the fuel through the new Crown Commercial Services (CCS) framework 
agreement. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

50. TFL FUNDED ANNUAL INTEGRATED TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Director of Transport and Highways in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Residents Services to approve the implementation transport projects described 
in section 4 of this report, subject to favourable outcomes of public engagement 
and consultation. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

51. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

53. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON  4 SEPTEMBER 
2017 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

54. CONTRACT AWARD: GENITO-URINARY MEDICINE (GUM) AND SEXUAL 
AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

55. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSPORT 
FUEL: EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.06 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


